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INTRODUCTION
1. This report has been prepared at the request of the Panel.  It addresses various queries, about aspects of my original report, that have been raised in the addendum statements submitted in respect of sub-matters 8Hiv and 8Jiv.  In particular, it seeks to clarify those points which participants and/or non-participants appear not to be entirely clear about.  The report does not deal with any of the general comments or criticisms that have been made about my report.  Neither does it provide further information on the evidence base for the conclusions in the original report.  It remains open to the Panel to request a further addendum report, which is provided for in my terms of reference, should they consider that there are any other aspects, relating to their consideration of the Thames Basin Heaths SPA and its implications for housing allocations in the South East Plan, which I can assist them on.
2. In the interests of clarity I have dealt with each of the participants and non-participants queries in turn.  The relevant paragraph of each addendum statement is referred to in brackets against each query which has been addressed.
PARTICIPANTS’ QUERIES
The Thames Basin Heaths grouping of Local Planning Authorities (7452)
3. Query (3.2.2) – Should the recommendation at paragraph D(i) of the report that no more housing be proposed within 5km of the TBH SPA be based on travel distance or linear distance?
Response – Given the recommendation in paragraph 10A(ii)(a) of the original report that the outer boundary of zones B & C be calculated using travel distance, it follows logically that if this recommendation is accepted that the 5km zone referred to in paragraph 10D(i) should also be based on travel distance. 
4. Query (3.4.1)  - Paragraph 4.4.33 refers to 10 or fewer houses not requiring mitigation whilst paragraph 10A(ii)(h) indicates that sites of 10 or more houses do require mitigation.
Response – It is accepted that this is an error.  As the site size threshold relates to that defined in article 8(7) of the General Development Procedure Order 1995, which  refers to 10 or more dwellinghouses, paragraph 4.4.33 of my original report should have referred to “additional developments of less than 10 dwellings” and not ‘additional developments of 10 dwellings or less’.  In consequence the first bullet point in paragraph 10A(ii)(d) of the report should have read “All schemes of 10 or more dwellings”.

5. Query (3.4.1) – Paragraph 10(A)(ii)(d) third bullet point does not state clearly at what distance ‘other forms of permanent residential accommodation….(with) more than 10 bedrooms’ should be included.
Response – In the light of the previous response the reference in 10A(ii)(d) third bullet point to ‘more than 10 extra bedrooms’ should have read “10 or more extra bedrooms”.  As it is clear from paragraph 4.5.6 of the original report that the intention was to align the treatment of most other forms of permanent residential accommodation with that for dwellings, it follows that all other forms of permanent residential accommodation with 10 or more extra bedrooms within 5kms of the SPA should be required to provide mitigation unless it can be demonstrated that the occupants would not make use of the SPA for recreation.  Although not mentioned in the original report it follows logically that larger schemes for permanent residential accommodation within 5-7kms of the SPA should be individually assessed. 
GOSE (7447)
6. Query (by e-mail) – Can the reference in paragraph 8.4 regarding a standard contribution for all dwellings be clarified.
Response – The reference in paragraph 8.4 to all new dwellings was intended to refer to all new dwellings for which avoidance or mitigation was required.  If it is accepted that developments of less than 10 houses are unlikely to have a significant effect on the SPA I do not see how a standard contribution towards the provision of mitigation open space and/or access or habitat management could reasonably be required in respect of such schemes. 

Thames Valley New Homes Coalition (7091)
7. Query (Para 8)  – Clarification required as to whether definition of small scale schemes is up to and including 10 or below 10 and whether this is a gross or net figure.
Response – See answer at paragraph 4 to the first part of this question.  I consider that this should be a net figure since where dwellings are merely being replaced there should not be a significant increase in their impact on the SPA.

Query(Para 9) – Discrepancy between  measurement of distances from the SPA in terms of identifying zones applicable, as opposed to distance from sensitive areas. 5km distance should be based on distance to relevant car parks.

Response – It is not accepted that there is any discrepancy between the measurement of distance for zones and measurement of distance of sensitive areas.  Indeed the Zone B distance was modified in order to relate to the appropriate distance from sensitive areas.  Paragraphs 4.7.7 and 4.7.8 of the report make clear why the distances have not been based on travel distance to car parks.
Woking Borough Council (7299)

8. Query (Appendix 1) – “linear distance” needs to be clarified – is this by foot, by car, for humans or animals.
Response – Linear distance is measured as the crow flies as it is in the current Delivery Plan.

NON PARTICIPANT QUERIES

EDP

9. Query (para 4.2)  - Clarification is required that only net increase in dwelling numbers needs to be considered.
Response – See response at paragraph 7.

Query (para 5.5) – How are the zonal distances to be measured e.g. is it the distance from a development by the most direct road link to the nearest part of the SPA where that road adjoins or crosses the SPA boundary.


Response – The intention of using travel distances was that the zones would be measured using the shortest route by car to the edge of the SPA boundary or where there is no road adjacent the boundary, the shortest distance by car and foot.  However where there is a shorter walking or cycle route the distance should be based on this.
Howard Hutton & Associates

10. Query (A(i)) – Perhaps the Assessor could clarify his recommendations relating to baselines
Response – The baselines clearly need to be set by Natural England who is the most competent organisation to do so.  However, as is clear from the report this will need to take into account not only numbers but breeding success. 
